
I
•

In 24C %}il'C1ttE TA1t1I of t4P ftM1C Of NElIObF[
FIL ^

D

NOV o e 4008
INDICATE FULL CAPTION:

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, ..LLC,a Nevada
limited liability company

Appellant(s),

vs.

STOREY COUNTY, political--. sub
division of the State --- of--Nq,.V

Respondent(s).

Cross-Appellant(s),

vs.

Cross-Respondent(s).

I

No........ 5.2.6.1.9 .............

DOCKETING STATEMENT

CIVIL APPEALS

GENERAL INFORMATION

All appellants not in proper person must complete this docketing statement . NRAP 14(a). The purpose of the
docketing statement is to assist the Supreme Court in screening jurisdiction , classifying cases for en banc,
panel , or expedited treatment , compiling statistical information and identifying parties and their counsel.

WARNING

This statement must be completed fully , accurately and on time . NRAP 14(c). The Supreme Court may impose
sanctions on counsel or appellant if it appears that the information provided is incomplete or inaccurate. Id.
Failure to attach documents as requested in this statement , completely fill out the statement, or to fail to file it
in a timely manner, will constitute grounds for the imposition of sanctions , including a fine and/or dismissal of
the appeal.

making the imposition of sanctions appropriate . See Moran v. Bonneville Square Assocs., 117 Nev. 525, 25 E3d
898 ools v. Workman , 107 Nev 340, 810 P.2d 1217 (1991). Please use tab dividers to

This court has noted that when attorneys do not take seriously their obligations under NRAP 14 to complete
the docketing statement properly and conscientiously , they waste the valuable judicial resources of this court,
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1. Judicial District ..----_ F i r s t Department--._.._._..................................Coup
Store

Judge..Miriam Shearing District Ct . Docket No...--CV20121

2. Attorney filing this docket statement:

Attorney Stephen C. Mollath ._Telephone...7-75-786-3011
Firm - ,PREZANT & MOLLATH ................................ ..M. Norris .--.......... ---•_-.........
Address.... 6560 SW McCarran Blvd. , Suite A KUMMER KAEMPFER, ET AL.

_ •. Reno,--NVNV --• 8 9 5 0 9 __.... 5585 K i e t z k e Lane __........ _.......... _--
Client(s)..... -VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS_t,-_LLC ........... Reno, NV 89511 775-852-3900

If this is a joint statement completed on behalf of multiple appellants , add the names and addresses of other
counsel and the names of their clients on an additional sheet accompanied by a certification that they
concur in the filing of this statement.

3. Attorney(s) representing respondent(s):

Attorney Keith Loomis
.......Telephone....775-887-1002

Firm.........................................................................................................................................................._......._............._.
Address .9468 Double R Blvd ..,..Suiteu i to A -----.---.--•-•--------• .................... _.... ........ _..... .......... --

NV......89521
Client(s)-----.STOREY COUNTY

Attorney ........Mark-__HL... Gunder son .Telephone...... 5•-829-1222
Firm- ..............................................----------.-...
Address........- 3895 Warren Way .................... . . --.................................................. . ....._..-_.......

. ........
Reno.----NV ------8 9 5 09------------------------------------------------------------•-•----_-_-------__-_......_-----------•---••---------_--_----_--_--_---

Client(s) ..._.... _S T O RE Y--.COUNTY ........................................ _.................. _.............. ............................ ...... _...... ......... _.... _..----- --

(List additional counsel on separate sheet if necessary)

4. Nature of disposition below (check all that apply): -

q Judgment after bench trial q Grant/Denial of NRCP 60(b) relief
q Judgment after jury verdict q Grant/Denial of injunction
q Summary judgment q Grant/Denial of declaratory relief
q Default judgment ® Review of agency determination
q Dismissal q Divorce decree:

q Lack of jurisdiction q Original q Modification
q Failure to state a claim q Other disposition (specify)..._...... _........ _ .............. _.....
q Failure to prosecute ............................. --.............. - ....................... __....... _.........
q Other (specify)...... -- ........................ .......-- ..

5. Does this appeal raise issues concerning any of the following:

q Child custody q Termination of parental rights
q Venue q Grant/denial of injunction or TRO
q Adoption q Juvenile matters

6. Pending and prior proceedings in this court . List the case name and docket number of all appeals or original
proceedings presently or previously pending before this court which are related to this appeal:

None.
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7. Pending and prior proceedings In other courts . List the case name, number and court of all pending and prior
proceedings in other courts which are related to this appeal (e.g., bankruptcy , consolidated or bifurcated
proceedings) and their dates of disposition:

Hi-Shear Technology Corp. v. Storey County, Case No. 18745, Stipulation
and Order for Dismissal, June 29, 1989, First Judicial District, Storey
County, Honorable Michael R. Griffin

8. Nature of the actions Briefly describe the nature of the action , including a list of the causes of action pleaded,
and the result below:

Petition for Review (NRS 278.0233) for denial of zone change from Specia.
Industrial (IS) to Planned Development (PD) and requirement for Master
Plan amendment.

9. Issues on appeal. State concisely the principal issue(s) in this appeal: (1) Whether the District Court

erred in determining, based upon substantial evidence, that the Planned Development (PD) use

applied for by Virginia Highlands, LLC was inconsistent with the Storey County Master Plan,

therefore, a Master Plan amendment application was required to be processed, (2)whether the denial

of the zone change request from Special Industrial (IS) to Planned Development (PD) was supported
by substantial evidence.

10. Pending proceedings In this court raising the same or similar issues. If you are aware of any proceeding
presently pending before this court which raises the same or similar issues raised in this appeal , list the case
name and docket number and identify the same or similar issues raised:

No.

11. Constitutional issues. If this appeal challenges the constitutionality of a statute , and the state, any state
agency, or any officer or employee thereof is not a party to this appeal , have you notified the clerk of this court
and the attorney general in accordance with NRAP 44 and NRS 30.130?

N/A ................Yes. ..No .. 4. ....

If not, e

12. Other issues. Does this appeal involve any of the following issues?
q Reversal of well-settled Nevada precedent (on an attachment , identify the case(s))
q An issue arising under the United States and/or Nevada Constitutions

A substantial issue of first -impression
An issue of public policy

® An issue where en bane consideration is necessary to maintain uniformity of this court's decisions
A ballot question

If so exlain... Substantial evidence must exist to s^^ot ,or„de_a,,lause, or ,zoning
application. The nature and extent of the criteria upon which a court determines whether
substantial evidence exists in : ,.q r g ar,}„d, n ,use„ g t j ]age._^u j, It.C_de .]meson or
clarity, given the complicated technical, engineering and planning issues involved. As such,

direction and.. ss .ru .7. 1. £c2] .. h ..cszuxt...is._t d.ta. of e 1 .and.-fa-ix y...aLlWAz..thgubl c
process to operate.

13. Trial. If this action proceeded to trial , how many days did the trial last? ...,,..-......,

Was it a bench or jury trial? --- A ....

judicial disqualification. Do you intend to file a motion to disqualify or have a justice recuse him/herself14 .
from participation in this appeal . If so , which Justice?

No.
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TIMELINESS OF NOTICE OF APPEAL

15. Date of entry of written judgment or order appealed from ... September___. 5_ 200B. Attach a copy.
If more than one judgment or order is appealed from, attach copies of each judgment or order from
which an appeal is taken.

(a) If no written judgment or order was filed in the district court , explain the basis for seeking appellate review:

16. Date written notice of entry of judgment or order served....e tefiber....2.5 ...__ 2 0.0 8..., Attach a copy,
including proof of service , for each order or judgment appealed from.

(a) Was service by delivery ..................................or by mail........ X..................... (specify).

17. If the time for filing the notice of appeal was tolled by a post judgment motion (NRCP 50(b), 52 (b), or 59),

(a) Specify the type of motion, and the date and method of service of the motion, and date of filing.

NRCP 50(b) ..............Date served .................. By delivery _............. or by mail.................Date of filing ..._.................._.......
NRCP 52(b)..._......... Date served ..................By delivery ........... -.or by mail ....... _........ Date of filing................................
NRCP 59._..._............Date served ...................By delivery .......... __or by mail.................Date of filing ..... _.... ....................

Attach copies of all post-trial tolling motions.

NOTE: Motions made pursuant to NRCP 60 or motions for rehearing or reconsideration do not toll the
time for filing a notice of appeal.

(b) Date of entry of written order resolving tolling motion ................................................................... Attach a copy.

(c) Date written notice of entry of order resolving motion served ........................................... _......... Attach a copy,
including proof of service.

(i) Was service by delivery ............... _................ _. or by mail .................................... (specify).

18. Date notice of appeal was filed...... October 14, 2008

(a) If more than one party has appealed from the judgment or order, list date each notice of appeal was filed and
identify by name the party filing the notice of appeal:

19. Specify statute or rule governing the time limit for filing the notice of appeal , e.g., NRAP 4(a), NRS
155.190 , or other........ '1RAP---- ...(.a.)........ ............... _ ...............................•_.......................•
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SUBSTANTIVE APPEALABILITY

20. Specify the statute or other authority granting this court jurisdiction to review the judgment or order
appealed from:

NRAP 3A(b)(1 )----- X------NRS 155 . 190 .............................(specify subsection ).......................................................................
NRAP 3A(b)(2)---------------NRS 38 . 205............................... (specify subsection ).......................................................................
NRAP 3A(b)(3)---------------NRS 703 . 376........ ._..................
Other (specify) ...................................................................................................................................................................................

Explain how each authority provides a basis for appeal from the judgment or order:

21. List all parties involved in the action in the district court:

Virginia Highlands, LLC
Storey County

(a) If all parties in the district court are not parties to this appeal , explain in detail why those parties are not
involved in this appeal, e.g., formally dismissed , not served , or other:

22. Give a brief description (3 to 5 words) of each party 's separate claims , counterclaims , cross-claims or
third-party claims , and the trial court 's disposition of each claim , and how each claim was resolved (i.e.,
order, judgment , stipulation), and the date of disposition of each claim . Attach a copy of each disposition.

Virginia Highlands, LLC sought a review of a land use decision
pursuant to NRS 278.0233.
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23. Attach copies of the last-filed version of all complaints , counterclaims , and/or cross-claims filed in the

district court.

24. Did the judgment or order appealed from adjudicate ALL the claims alleged below and the rights and
liabilities of ALL the parties to the action below:

Yes-- -X..........No ................

25. If you answered "No" to the immediately previous question , complete the following:

(a) Specify the claims remaining pending below:

(b) Specify the parties remaining below:

(c) Did the district court certify the judgment or order appealed from as a final judgment pursuant to NRCP
54(b):

Yes ................ No................ If "Yes," attach a copy of the certification or order , including any notice of
entry and proof of service.

(d) Did the district court make an express determination , pursuant to NRCP 54(b), that there is no just reason
for delay and an express direction for the entry of judgment:

Yes ................ No ................

26. If you answered "No" to any part of question 25, explain the basis for seeking appellate review (e.g.,
order , is independently appealable under NRAP 3A(b)):

VERIFICATION

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read this docketing statement , that the information provided
in this docketing statement is true and complete to the best of my knowledge , information and belief , and that I
have attached all required documents to this docketing statement.

»Virginia__.Highlands , _ LLC St phe Mollath _ _ _ .......................... ».... »».... »........... ..................................
Name of appellant Name of counsel of record

November 5, 2008
----------------------»- ».. »_......Date ----------- .......».....--»---..» ...... ».................................... ---»------------------------- --»----------------

Signature of counsel of record

Washoe County, Nevada
............... ......... -------------------------..... ................................ ----- ----

State and county where signed
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

= November 2008I certify that on the...- 6ifi................ day of...... ---------..................................... ............. I served a copy of this completed
docketing statement upon all counsel of record:

By personally serving it upon him/her; or VIA O v^ bJ . (J Stu tC.E-

q By mailing it by first class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the following address(es):

Keith Loomis
9468.Double R Blvd., Suite A
Reno, NV 89521

Mark H. Gunderson
3895 Warren Way
Reno, NV 89509

Dated this .----- ---•.........._._.day of.... Ve _ ., 7za5

()Ac--4-1'^
Signature

(NSPO Rev. 10-03) -7- (0).1276 ^►
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$1425
Mark Amodei, Esq.
State Bar No. 708
KUMMER KAEMPFER BONNER RENSHAW & FERRARIO7 SEP 11
5585 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511
(775) 852-3900

Stephen C. Mollath, Esq.
State Bar No. 922
PREZANT & MOLLATH
6560 SW McCarran Blvd., Suite A
Reno , NV 89509
(775) 786-3011

Attorneys for VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC

P 1 :03

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF STOREY

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS , LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company,

Petitioner,

vs.

STOREY COUNTY , a political subdivision
of the State of Nevada,

Case NoC't 2OIZ4
Department No. Z

Respondent.

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO NRS 278.0233,
DECLARATORY RELIEF AND DAMAGES

COMES NOW, Petitioner VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability

company, hereinafter referred to as "VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS", by and through its counsel Mark

Amodei, Esq. of KUMMER KAEMPFER BONNER RENSHAW & FERRARIO and Stephen C.

-1-
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Mollath , Esq. of PREZANT & MOLLATH, and complains and against Respondent STOREY

COUNTY, hereinafter referred to as "STOREY", as follows:

THE PARTIES AND BASIS OF CLAIMS

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS is a Nevada limited liability company engaged in the business

of real estate development in Storey County , Nevada.

STOREY is a political subdivision of the State of Nevada . Under the provisions of NRS

Chapter 278 and the Storey County Code, STOREY is charged with the duty to receive and

review zoning and planning applications and act in good faith in connection therewith.

This action is brought pursuant to the provisions of NRS 30.010 , et seq ., and NRS

278.0233.

The record of the proceedings before STOREY and referenced herein is filed herewith

and identified as Exhibits 1 through 134, Bate -stamped VH0001 - VH1 170 (Exhibit 134 is the

transcript of the August 20, 2007 County Commission hearing which is not Bate -stamped but

has specific page numbers).

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. On September 15, 2006, representatives of VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS met with

STOREY to discuss the processing of certain zoning applications for a project to be known as

Cordevista. As a result of that meeting , STOREY recommended to VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS

that it make application for a Master Plan Amendment and Zone Change in connection with

the proposed project (Exhibit "3", VH0010). At that time, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS believed that

its proposed project and the zoning to be applied for was consistent with the Storey County

Master Plan, however, it did not want to begin the process with a disagreement over whether a

Master Plan Amendment Application was necessary.

-2-
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2. On February 26, 2007, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS filed with STOREY, pursuant to

its meeting of September 15, 2006, a Master Plan Amendment Application (Exhibit "5",

VH0014-VH0038) and a Zone Change Application (Exhibit "6", VH0039-VH0062). Said

Applications were designated 2007-049 (Master Plan Amendment) and 2007-050 (Zone

Change). The Master Plan Amendment sought a mixed-use residential Planned Unit

Development (PUD) for 8,600 acres . The zone change requested a change from Special

Industrial ( IS) (6,800 acres ), Heavy Industrial ( 1,000 acres) and Forestry (400 acres ) to Mixed

Use, Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD). The request for zone change is a "down

zone" for the property.

3. The property owned by VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS which was subject to the

applications referred to in Paragraph 2 above had been used since 1986 as an ammunition,

rocket propellant and explosives testing , manufacturing and storage facility , together with the

hazardous materials and activities associated therewith . On June 29, 1989, the property

which was then owned by VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS' predecessor in interest , Hi-Shear

Technology Corp., was the subject of a Stipulation in Case No. 18745 , First Judicial District

Court of the State of Nevada entitled Hi-Shear Technology Corporation vs. Storey County

(Exhibit "127", VH1074-VH1082). ' Said Stipulation settled a dispute between Hi-Shear and

STOREY regarding a pre-existing special use permit for the uses referred to above in which

STOREY sought to revoke the permit . In essence , the Stipulation recognized , as a matter of

law, the existence of the Special Use Permit and the use of the property . A copy of the

Stipulation is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A".

1 Said property was subsequently sold by Hi-Shear (renamed Defense Systems) to Aerojet of Nevada, which
subsequently sold it to VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS.
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4. On December 20, 1994 , STOREY adopted its Master Plan . Contained in said

Plan, at Page 55 (Section 9 . 1.5) was the following statement relative to the property owned by

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS:

"A short distance beyond the disposal site is the turnoff to the Aerojet of Nevada facility,
which is at the end of a winding two lane road . This hi tech explosives manufacturing
and testing facility is intentionally located in an area four miles from any other
development . As such it provides an unusual planning and land use opportunity. With
the existing two-plus mile buffer around it, consideration should be given to classifying
the area a 'high risk industrial' zone . The `high risk industrial ' classification could be
defined to include similar facilities . Property tax rates for this classification would reflect
costs related to providing additional services . It is likely that many firms involved in the
same or similar types of manufacturing and/or testing would be interested in relocating
to an area which already had the necessary regulatory framework in place."

This is the only mention in the Storey County Master Plan of the Special Industrial use

of the VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS property and was specifically placed in the Storey County

Master Plan as a result of and to recognize the Stipulation referred to in Paragraph 3 above.2

However , throughout the Master Plan, the VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS property is designated for

future development of commercial , residential and retail use.

5. On July 1, 1999 , STOREY adopted its zoning ordinance and included therein

Chapter 17 . 38 (IS Special Industrial Zone ). Said zone was adopted for and referred

specifically to the VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS property that was previously owned by Hi-Shear

which was subject to the prior special use permit . 3 A copy of said Chapter 17.38 is attached

hereto and marked Exhibit "B".

2 This fact is confirmed by Dean Haymore, Storey County Staff at the May 3, 2007 Planning Commission meeting
(Exhibit "32", Transcript, Page 72, Line 7 through Page 75, Line 1), the July 19, 2007 Planning Commission
hearing (Exhibit "128", Transcript, Page 20 , Line 7 through Page 21, Line 9 ) and the August 21, 2007 County
Commissioners hearing (Exhibit "134", Transcript Pages 22-26).

3 This fact is confirmed by Dean Haymore, Storey County Staff at the May 3, 2007 Planning Commission meeting
(Exhibit "32", Transcript, Page 72, Line 7 through Page 75, Line 1), the July 19, 2007 Planning Commission
hearing (Exhibit "128", Transcript, Page 20, Line 7 through Page 21, Line 9) and the August 21, 2007 County
Commissioners hearing (Exhibit "134", Transcript Pages 22-26).
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There are no other provisions of the Storey County Master Plan that call for, under any

circumstances, the Special Industrial (IS) use of the VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS property. In fact,.

such Special Industrial Use is inconsistent with the provisions of the Master Plan in all

respects.

6. In 1999, Tahoe Reno Industrial Center (TRIC) received approval for industrial

zoning on a 102,000 acre site adjacent to the VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS property. Thereafter, in

February, 2000, a Development Agreement was entered into between STOREY and TRIC for

the development of the property. There is no mixed-use, residential, office or retail componen

of said development which relies upon Washoe, Lyon or Churchill Counties to provide such

services (VH0058, Justification Statement).

7. On July 5, 2006, the Storey County Commissioners approved a Master Plan

Amendment4 and Zone Change for over 2,000 acres owned by Painted Rock Partners, LLC

from Forestry to Mixed Use (Planned Unit Development) (Exhibit "133", VH1 1 19-VH1 170).

Said property is east of the property owned by VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS and the mixed use

approved on July 5, 2006 was identical to the mixed use sought by VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS.

The zoning sought by Painted Rock Partners was an "up" zone from Forestry to Mixed Use.

Storey County Commissioner Greg J. "Bum" Hess has an ownership and management interes

in Painted Rock Partners and recused himself from the vote at the County Commissioners

hearing of July 5, 2006.

8. On March 15, 2007, STOREY requested VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS to provide

zoning, planning, engineering and other information on the Cordevista Project (Exhibit "8",

4 The mixed use sought by Painted Rock Partners was consistent with the Master Plan of Storey County. There
is no explanation given as to why STOREY processed a Master Plan Amendment along with a the zone change
from Forestry to Mixed Use (Planned Unit Development).
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VH0065). On March 21, 2007, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS provided STOREY with a

comprehensive package of the information requested (Exhibit "9", VH0067-VH0135; Also see,

Exhibits " 1" and "2 ", VH0006-VH0009).

9. On March 30, 2007, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS submitted further detailed

information on the project 's impacts to the Lockwood and Virginia City/Highlands residents of

Storey County in connection with town meetings scheduled to discuss the project (Exhibit

"111 ", VH0137-VH0142).

10. On April 2, 2007, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS submitted to STOREY, at its request, a

detailed Technical Drainage Study and Scientific Investigations Report (Exhibit "13", VH0143-

VH0399).

11. On April 5, April 9 and April 10, 2007, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS forwarded to

STOREY, at its request , further technical information concerning the property (Exhibit "14",

VH0400-VH0403).

12. On April 13, 2007, the Storey County Planning Commission held a meeting on

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS' Applications (Exhibit " 19", Transcript, Pages 1 -165). It became

readily apparent from the public testimony that the Lockwood residents of Storey County were

in favor of the project and the Virginia City/Highlands residents were against the project.5 The

Planning Commission then voted to hold another meeting on the applications in Lockwood on

May 3 , 2007 . No Planning Staff report was ever prepared by STOREY on the applications,

nor did Planning Staff voice any objection to the applications.

5 There is no access to the project from Virginia City or the Highlands. The only access is through the Lockwood
area along 1-80. Storey County has always been geographically separated in this manner . All development,
however , including the Painted Rock project, is occurring on the 1-80/Lockwood side of Storey County and does
not impact the southern portion of Storey County.
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13. On April 23, 2007, STOREY requested VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS to provide further

information for purposes of the May 3, 2007 meeting (Exhibit "20", VH0409-VH0410).

14. In response to STOREY's request of April 23, 2007, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS

submitted further reports and information as follows:

• Resource Concepts letter , May 2 , 2007 - Wild Horses (Exhibit "25", VH0430)

• Resource Concepts letter , May 3 , 2007 - Water ( Exhibit "26", VH0431-VH0432)

• Resource Concepts letter, May 3 , 2007 - Drainage (Exhibit "28", VH0433-

VH0435)

• The Planning Center letter , May 3 , 2007 (Exhibit "29", VH0436-VH0437)

• Cordevista Exhibit Binder (Exhibit "30", VH0438-VH0467, Tabs 1-20)

Very significant in the above material provided is the "Master Plan Conformance Table "

(Exhibit "30", Tab 20, VH0461 -VH0467). A copy of said Table is attached hereto and marked

Exhibit "C". The significance of this comparative table is that it candidly sets forth, as a matter

of planning criteria , guidelines and principles that the zone change requested from Special

Industrial ( IS) to Mixed Use (Planned Unit Development) is consistent with the Storey County

Master Plan . As such , no Master Plan Amendment Application was needed.

15. On May 3 , 2007, a second Planning Commission meeting of STOREY was held

in Lockwood. Again , no Planning Staff report was prepared by STOREY, nor did Planning

Staff voice any objections to the applications. The Planning Commission then voted to

continue the applications to a July 11, 2007 Town Hall meeting and, thereafter, to a July 19,

2007 Planning Commission hearing . Again, it was apparent from the public testimony that the

Lockwood residents of Storey County were in favor of the project and the Virginia

City/Highlands citizens were against.
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16. On May 17, 2007, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, at the request of STOREY, provided

further traffic information (Exhibit "37", VH0539-VH0541).

17. Since the applications were filed, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS and STOREY have

had 95 meetings and hearings relative to this project (Exhibit "42", VH0584-VH0587). As

such, the project has had the benefit of full disclosure , discussion and analysis by STOREY

whose Staff did not prepare any report recommending a denial of the Applications.

18. Shortly before June 13, 2007, STOREY retained Mark H. Gunderson , Ltd. as

special legal counsel to STOREY relative to VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS' applications . On June

13, 2007, Mark H . Gunderson , Esq. instructed Storey County Staff not to meet with VIRGINIA

HIGHLANDS or its planning consultants without the presence of STOREY's legal counsel

(Exhibit "39", VH0551).

19. On July 2, 2007, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, at STOREY' s request , provided a

housing study for the project , together with its economic justification and benefits to STOREY

(Exhibit "43", VH0589-VH0626).6

20. On July 11, 2007, a third Town Hall meeting was held concerning the Cordevista

Project (Exhibit "45", Transcript, VH0630-VH0656) whereat VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS

endeavored to answer questions concerning the project.

21. On July 12, 2007, as a result of the Town Hall meeting and pursuant to the

request of STOREY, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS provided planning staff with an explanation of

the phasing of the project (Exhibit "46", VH0657).

6 Reno , Sparks and Washoe County councilmembers and commissioners also sent letters of justification and
support for the project to STOREY (Exhibit "44", VH0627-VH0629).
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22. On July 13, 2007, counsel for VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, Stephen C. Mollath, Esq.,

delivered to STOREY a letter setting forth the legal and planning reasons why the zone

change from Special Industrial (IS) to Mixed Use (Planned Unit Development ) was consistent

with the Storey County Master Plan (Exhibit "47", VH0658-VH0662). As a result of such

consistency , a Master Plan amendment (2007-049) is not required . The letter requested that

the Master Plan amendment application be deemed unnecessary.

23. On July 16, 2007, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS delivered to STOREY a list of its

development commitments (Exhibit "49", VH0667-VH0668).

24. On July 16 , 2007 , Storey County Staff submitted its Cordevista Impact Staff

Report (Exhibit "124", VH1054 VH1071, duplicate of Exhibit "110"). VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS

agrees with the contents and recommended actions of the report . The report , at Page 7,

VH1060 , recommended:

a). Establish, recruit and hire Planning Staff positions to process the Cordevista
Project that would be processed subsequent to any zone change, and

b) Provide phasing and triggers for the project.

The Staff report adopted the analysis of the current Special Industrial (IS) vs. proposed

Mixed Use (Planned Unit Development ) zoning at Attachment #1 (VH1062 ) and Cordevista

Impacts, Attachment #2 (VH1063). Also see, Justification Statement (Exhibit "6", VH0058 and

VH0061 attached hereto and marked Exhibit "D". There were no Staff recommendations of

denial or objections to the project.

25. From the inception of the Cordevista Project, Storey County Commissioner Greg

J. "Bum " Hess has had a pecuniary and managerial interest in the Painted Rock Project, a

competitor to Cordevista (Exhibits "122", VH1051-VH1052; Exhibit "48", VH0663-VH0666;

Exhibit "130", VH1114; Exhibit "133", VH1 117-VH1 170).
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26. None of the engineering and planning studies and reports submitted to STOREY

by VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS in support of the project, referred to in Paragraphs 2, 9, 10, 11, 14,

16, 19, 21 and 23 above were controverted by any evidence, Storey County Planning Staff or

credible testimony at any public hearing.

27. On July 19, 2007, the Applications came before the Storey County Planning

Commission, together with the record of the application (Exhibits "1" through "133"). VIRGINIA

HIGHLANDS' planning consultants were present to respond to any questions concerning their

reports and findings (Exhibit "41 ", VH0556-VH0583). At said hearing, the Planning

Commission voted as follows:

A. Denied VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS' request that the Application for Master

Plan amendment (2007-049) was not necessary because the Mixed Use zoning was

inconsistent with the Master Plan (Transcript, Pages 22-26, VH1089-VH1090).

B. Denied VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS ' request for a Master Plan amendment to

provide for a Mixed Use (Planned Unit Development ), rather than Special Industrial.

C. Denied VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS' request for a zone change from Special

Industrial to Mixed Use (Planned Unit Development).

The basis for the denial as stated by Commissioner Prater was that the application of

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS' 8,600 acres was "spot zoning" (Transcript, Page 110, VH1111).

28. On August 20, 2007, the denial recommendation of the Planning Commission

came before the Storey County Commission. At said hearing, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS

presented the testimony of Greg Haws, a Professional Land Planner from The Planning Group

who testified that the application for a zone change from Special Industrial (IS) to Mixed Use

(PUD) was consistent with the Master Plan and the zone change from Special Industrial (IS) to

-10
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Mixed Use (PUD) was a down zone and appropriate under all sound and recognized planning

principles.' The Storey County Commission thereafter upheld the denial recommendation of

the Planning Commission on an irrelevant and unintelligible basis not supported by any

substantial evidence stating as follows:

"So on that, I move to uphold the planning commissions recommendation
denying the application of the master plan amendment, because the proposed
amendment is not in substantial compliance with the policies and goals and objectives
of the master plan.

We are just talking of the master plan. And if we need more to look at, you
know, I have to look at land uses, you look at, with zoning - land uses which is
inconsistent or incompatible with adjacent land uses. Transportation is amendment
would not create an immediate need for access - would create an immediate need for
access roads, or government services which would adversely - would adversely affect
the county's ability to meet those needs.

The conservation of natural resources. This amendment would jeopardize
ensuring that present and future county residents have adequate water supply meeting
safe drinking standards. This amendment would not protect the present or future water
resources, which I'm well aware of what's going on in the Highlands, and I'm well aware
of what's gone through the River District, that we're lucky to have what we have there.
And I'm a little concerned, too, also hearing the latest actions from Washoe County, the
water graph right now, I don't know how the Washoe County commission is keeping
water to their district."

(Exhibit "134", Transcript, Commission hearing, August 21, 2007, Pages 58-59)

CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Petition for Judicial Review and Declaratory Relief)

29. VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS repeats and realleges each and every allegation set

forth in Paragraphs 1 through 28 as if set forth herein in full.

30. STOREY's denials of VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS' Applications were clearly

erroneous and were not supported by substantial evidence in the record. Further, the denials

Dean Haymore, the Storey County Master Plan Administrator, agreed that the existing Special Industrial (IS)
zoning is "nasty zoning" which needs to be addressed because Staff is concerned about it (Exhibit "134",
Transcript, Commission hearing, August 21, 2007, Page 2, Lines 6-22).
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of the Applications, to include a determination that a master plan amendment application was

required, was arbitrary, capricious and characterized by an abuse of discretion.

31. STOREY's findings are arbitrary and capricious and constitute an abuse of

discretion because they directly contradict evidence contained in the record.

32. STOREY 's findings are erroneous as a matter of law and further constitute an

abuse of discretion.

33. The actions taken by STOREY, upon facts and evidence presented, are

unlawful , unreasonable and in violation of the provisions of NRS Chapter 278 and Storey

County Master Plan and Code . Said decision was arbitrary , capricious and was not supported

by substantial evidence in that the proposed project zoning is consistent with the Storey

County Master Plan, zoning and all planning policies , regulations and required findings under

the Storey County Master Plan and Code.

34. The actions taken by STOREY are in violation of VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS' due

process and equal rights protections under the Nevada and United States Constitutions, and

constitutes a taking . STOREY ignored the evidence before it , and made findings contrary to

law.

35. VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS has performed all of its obligations relative to said

application , has no other adequate remedy at law, and will sustain irreparable injury and

pecuniary loss unless such denial is appropriately reviewed and reversed.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS prays the Court:
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1. That the actions of STOREY be reviewed pursuant to the provisions of NRS

278.0233, that the issues thereof be adjudicated, and that STOREY be ordered to approve the

Applications (Application Nos. 2007-049 and 2007-050).

2. The rights and obligations of the parties be adjudicated pursuant to NRS Chapter

30.010, to include a determination that the Zoning Application was consistent with the Storey

County Master Plan and that a master plan amendment application (2007-049) was not

required to be filed and processed.

3. For costs of suit and attorney's fees herein incurred pursuant NRS 278.0237.

4. For such relief as the Court deems just and proper.

5. For damages in excess of $10,000.00, pursuant to the provisions of NRS

278.0233.

DATED this 101^ day of September, 2007.

KUMMER KAEMPFER BONNER PREZAI T & MOLLATH
RENSHAW & FERRARIO

By L
Mark Amodei, Esq.

Attorneys for Petitioner

By -U
Stephen C. Mollath, Esq.
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STATE OF NEVADA )
)ss.
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G. BLAKE SMITH, being duly sworn , deposes and says:

That he is a representative of VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC, the Petitioner herein; that
he has read the foregoing PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO NRS
278.0233 , DECLARATORY RELIEF AND DAMAGES and knows the contents thereof, and
that the same is true of his own knowledge , except as to the matters therein stated to be
alleged upon information and belief , and as to those matters , he believes it to be true.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me,

this 1 0 day of September, 2007.

NOTARY PUBLIC

:- ...... n... ................. ........................ ..._.........^.......^..
W6NNEFRED EW LCH

Notary Public - State of Nevada
Appointment Recaorieei in Washes County I

No: 05-94523-2 - Expires February 2,200 I
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF STOREY, STATE OF NEVADA

AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document, PETITION FOR

JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO NRS 278.0233 , DECLARATORY RELIEF AND

DAMAGES , filed in Case No.

Document does not contain the social security number of any person

-OR-

F1 Document contains the social security number of a person as required by:

q A specific state or federal law, to wit:

-or-

F1 For the administration of a public program

-or-

For an application for a federal or state grant

-or-

Confidential Family Court Information Sheet (NRS 125-130, NRS 125.230 and
NRS 125B.055)

DATED this

By

day of September, 2007.

Stephen C. Mollath, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner

-15-
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0 1%.

FILE D
xN ' h+IRST MICM =6M M CO13 all M" f WD

JUN2 9 1989
R an TU COUNT! or

x-SHEAR TECHNOLOGY CORP.,
a Delaware corporation,

Petitioner and Plaintiff.

$?ZPULATZON FOR
axtss^

STQRZ COMM and its sOMW
QA' COUNTY COHMISSxOSERS , a
political, subdivision of the
STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents end Defendants.

COMES NON the Plaintiff and Defendant , by and through

their undersigned counsel, and stipulate that the above -entitled

action may be dismissad , with each party to bear its own costs

and attorney's fees, upon the following terms aAd Conditions

The Special Use Permit issued to I-SEER TECHN0 OGT

CORP. r pursuant to Ordinance 54, on septauber .a, 1966 may be

amended to add the following conditions :

A, The facility shall construct and maintain an

access road in accordance with Exhibit "A" (place , specifications

and contract) attached hereto . Any broach of the road c+onst uc-

2 ti on contract, not attributable. to =.Sii a, shall not constitute'

2 a violation of the Special Use Permit. STOREY COUNTY agrees to

X411 assist Rx-SHEAR, at NI -SHEAR a option, in seeking any available

federail funds for the further improvement of said roadway over

26 the improvements set forth in Exhibit "A", so long as said assis-

tance does not require STOREY COUNTY to accept an offer of dedi•

VU 1 017 A



0

cation at said roadway.

B. The facility shall maintain alarms , warning sya'

tam* and communications on site and from site to off-site it

accordance with Exhibit nE" 'attachsd hereto.

C. The facility shall install and maintain fGUCiAG

of Buildings 5A, 9. 14. 13, 14 , 15 and 12-i to 12-8.

D. The facility shall maintain , a full-time prQfes-

11

atonal safety manager whose principal office will be On-site,

E. The facility shall maintain a video tape record-

ing system for accident review of, all grinding and mixing'

1411 Wou- f lit h a►n +on-situ M nes z!' 11 d i atet
II

17

,% leer of th4 nay i dur J. &-L apace tan 011.6 , e y

g &. ac ay s
13 #%O P& t MI h whoa i dontit and

H s t1R

1511 County Piro Protection District at all times through the 24 hour

eacam steal a ava Yt,. t4 444- ra1411 mod g t t 1 b a 1% bi

e%0%4 & y ®srvica.

4. The facility she3l maintain 24 hour security.

d 1 M4. da"S .6i 11 H f t dTh il it alrlme ae i y s shoa ang "'A", p

19`l tien plans shall be submitted to STORE'Z CCM?, an they become

20 11 available and are not classified, to include any Safety,

21" mrgency, Disaster or waste Management Plaza.
IL 4. ttt--BiVAR shall not assolial . or iisassamble any

I'11 propellant mixing equipment without adequate persoonal trained at

cc

2411 autx►orizad to undertaker such wart.

41. HZ-Surax mall provide any it urahce required by

2611 any federal or state agency its coranectian with any burn , permit

Y7TT
4OPTC



X- R r S1 ? R shall pray ide to S*QASY COU NTY a 3,W

pound propellant based puff Model , Analysts which takes into can.

sideration the topography of,, the H.t-SIMAR property in Storal

Cormty, Nevada to STOREY ' COUN . Attached hereto and merkec

Rzhibit "C" is said analysis.

L. RI-SI AR shall notify the Reno-Carson

international airport control tower by telephone prior to testing

arty projectiles which will have a trajectory of more than 50 feet

in altitude.

M. RI -,$S3;AA shall receive Storey county Building

Department approval for all structures hereafter constructed on

the property pursuant to the USC, UPC and applicable Stacey

County codes and regulations. 1

it is specifically * agreed end inderdtood that all,

conditions, requirements and orders imposed upon - BX--s shall

be done in accordance with applicable proced+ates; ordinances,

statutes, codes and regulations of the State of Nevada or the

United States. The administrative re 3ies and tights available

to SwI«^sSEAR under such applicable procedures , ordinances , *tat-

utes, codes and regulations are reserved by t--S R.

In regard to the above conditions, it to specifically

agreed and undarstocd that as of the date of • 't L Stipulation,

Said conditions have been satisfied or, except in the case of ?.

e and 9 are in the process of being satisfied; as 'much the

Special use Permit in vested, valid and in good standing.

The scope of the special vae permit is the operation of

a facility to manufactures and test propulsion., ordnance and elec-

V N Th7(+



tror,ic devices, its term is indefinite and it is fully assignable

upon nay sale, transfer or joint venture • of the facility,

business , or operation. Notice of any. such essignme t , sale at

transfer shall be given to STARRY COUNTY . AAy such assignment,

sale or transfer is subject to the provisions of the Storey

County Code.

No other conditions shall be added to the Special UGQ

Permit without the express written consent of HhS E R so long

at the scope of the facility' s operation does tot substantially

increase or change. For purposes of this Stipulation , it is Spe-

cifically understood that the tT -StaAR facility is currently

designed to process and manufacture 3,000 pounds and/or 150 gal-

lons of propellant during any single ' aggregate mixing procedure.

It it specifically understood and agreed for purposes of this

Stipulation , that if Nc-Si3 is processe'A! a ' maD:%ifactaxros more

than 3,000 pounds sAdlor 150 ga11on of propellant -during any

single aggregate mixing procedure , such action shall be deemed to

be a "substantial increase" in the scope of the facility' a

operation. 9T0RMi COMM shall be notified by =-ZW.AR at such

time as I t-Sxsa►R determines to substantially increase or change

the scope of the facility's operation. Any additional conditions

imposed as a result of such ". substantial increase " or "change"

shall, be reasonable and ESSi AR shall be afford ed all procedural

24 due process and hearings relative to any such additional

25 conditions.
gar. 11 A t hion tekon by S X COUNTY relatlive to t eny ac

27". Spacial Use Permit, save and except any action taken as a result

..4_

*. ....^4 ♦...aw,.l.a.... v . •^w.....^..r..._-..._.»..--Swt Io



0

of substantial increase or chan9g e in the scop a of the facilitY'

operation as set forth above may only be considered after writte

notice is provided to H.-81E*, which said notice she3.1 contain i

the tspecif is subj ect matter of the proposed action., ii) the cor

rective action to be taken. HT-Sam shall either comply wit

the corrective action within thirty (30) days of receipt of Mel

notice or appsax said notice to the Storey County Board o)

Ccm miOe ionera within f i.fteen (15) days of receipt of such notice.

In the event of an appeal, RZ-BSE►R shall be afforded b1.3, its

procedural due process rights under rxieting local, state or fed-

Any notices given pursuant to this stipulation and

Special Use Permit shell be sent by certified mail to:

iii-Sheet Teebnology Corporation
204 Edison
Reno, Nevada 89502

Attn : Pteeide nt

Stephen C. Malleth, Esq
one Bast Liberty St. , Suite 800
Rona. Nevada 89301

Gordon Martin, &s q.
MORGM, LEWIS a =us
801 Grand AVenus
Loa Angeles. CA 9001-31e9

22 STOSU COUNTY reserves its right to ind ependently

enforce the provisions of the tiaifier, Building code (MC) ,

Uniform Fire Codes (U!C). and other duly enacted codes of Storey42

25 County . Nevada , as they may relate to the H-sue facility arA

vu I W7



operation, to include reap=ding to any immediate emergazLcl

situatiOA.

DATED this d$y of e, 1989.

STEPHEN C . MOLLATM
A Professional Corporation

STC x COUNTY

By
-C. Balks nbuen. Esq.° 10 a a StOPMA ,

tAtbr"y r R - Blim "^! Attorn' for STOUT t OUNTT



IN THE O-M JUDICIAL DISTRICT CO 1?T OF TIM STA I LAS

I iND FOR THE COMM ©F STOREY

9

HI-SHEAR TECHNOLOGY CORP . ,
a New Yprk and Delawars
Corporation,

711 "a-

petitioner and Plaintiff,

911 political subdivision of the
OP COUNTY CO1OIISSIONEI S,, a

S11 STORE! COUNTY and its BOARD

.,20
*STATE Or NEVADA.,

JUN291889

Rupondents and DeZsndants..

1211 'URSUANT to stipulation of counsel aM ►d good cause appearing,

13 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Specia]. Use Permit be a*onded

14 11 as not forth in the stipulation for D5 smi ssal dated June 0, 1989

I

15 IT IS TURTHER ORDERED that the above action is herby

16 diseissed, each, party to bear thei r own attcrndy' s fees and

17" -0081-2.
11

1811 DATED thin Ax_ day of

V" 1(-190



1w Inc,
11

Exe tlve 0t?k s fl'Mtcs of Caulmet
1900 ROM* d NO
Cls nd. OF{ 44124
Phone: 21$.291.7541
Fax; 210 .221.7725

June 411997

Mr. Dean Hayrnors
Storey County Building Department
P.O. Box 525
Vb9inia City, NV 894.40

Re: Nottficafion of Transfer of the Special Use Permit

Dear Dean:

In accordance with to Special Use Permit, Case NO. 18745#
W 26, and pop

U se P 39
M

I$ fully h upon sale or transfer: of
p

1
ownership.

This letter is to Inform you that on May 29,1097, TRW Inc. took
over ownership of the Aerojet- enerai Corporation property In
Storoy County, NV.

Thank you for your help and guidance In this transition,

Best regards,

Senior Counsel
Peter S. Lev

cc; Peter Aerrrauskas

. _,

I^E111ED

VH IOR1



14:"Ll17(-13-87

UENCORP
AAF4DJ%T

J

L

AJETNmid4 K

Ore Asro$tWay, P.O. Box AB
Sparks, NV 7
Tel: 7 :872-5558
ff x:702472.3599

To: Dean laaaymora
Pro%,. Randy Yowig
Subjects Lotification of 'transfer of the Spacial US* Perftit
Date s 2-11-92

In accordance with the Special Use permit, case # 18745 page 3,
line$ 27 and 28, and page 4, lines 1 and 2, the sptcial Use Permit
is fully assignable Upon sale or transfer ' of ownership.

This letter is to inform you that on 11-15.91, GenCorp Aerojet
Wv. took, aver ownership of Xi-Shear Technology Property in Storey
County Nv.

Thank you for your help and guidance in this transition.

Cc: Tarry Griffin
Tom Broom
File

k

Randy 1%q
facility Manager

.2
VE E1 ED

.......... lm :u

STOREY COUNTY
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

.. Iu .. ^1.. ..Jr ..*-.....,..ate-.,ti«_ .^.._ _.
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Chapter 17.38

'I-S' SPECIAL INDUSTRIAL ZONE

Sections:
17.38.010 Applicability.
17.38.020 Purpose and intent.
17.38.030 Permitted uses.
17.38.040 Required criteria for permitted use.
17.38.050 Special zoning limitations to assure separation of incompatible uses.
17.38.060 Building requirements.
17.38.070 Parcel size requirements.

17.38.010 Applicability. The I-S special industrial zone shall be governed by the
provisions set forth in this chapter.

17.38.020 Purpose and intent . The I-S special industrial zone is intended to provide
areas for special industrial and manufacturing uses characterized by activities which require
distance separated from other less intensive uses . Such uses are necessary and
appropriate for the planned development of Storey County and shall be protected from
encroachment through proper land use controls and buffering . The provisions of the I-S
special industrial zone are designed to allow safe operation of uses within the zone while
providing protection from encroachment on other uses which may be impacted by special
industrial and manufacturing activities.

17.38.030 Permitted uses . In the I-S special industrial zone the following uses shall
be permitted , provided compliance with the provisions of section 17.38.040 is met and
maintained:

(A). Ammunition manufacture , testing and storage.

(B). Chemical manufacture , testing and storage.

(C). Air bag and other passive restraint system manufacture , testing and storage.

(D). Explosive, propellant , and pyrotechnic manufacture , testing and storage.

(E). Ignitors and ignition systems manufacture , testing and storage.

'(F). Research and development activities related to any of the uses described in this
section 17.38.030.

(G). Hazardous materials, treatment , storage and disposal sites , including refuse
disposal sites for hazardous materials produced or used on the site in connection
with the uses permitted by this section 17.38.030.

48



(H). Hazardous waste management facilities involving use, recovery, recycling,
storage , treatment and management of hazardous materials for hazardous
materials produced or used on the site.

(I). Environmental testing facilities such as simulation of temperature , vibration, fire,
explosion, high altitude, etc.

Employee service facilities , operated in connection with, and on the same
property as , a use permitted by this section 17.38 .030. Such facilities shall be for
the exclusive use of the property owner 's invitees and invitees ' employees and
shall not be open to the public_

(K) -=Offce'-,.security .-and-:related functions - operated-in --connection- with , -and.. on -the
same property as , any of the uses permitted by this section 17.38.030.

1

J

1

W. Open air testing of materials developed for any of the uses described in this
section 17 .38.030 , including testing to obtain design criteria for building
construction , personnel safety , shipping requirements and anything useful for
those purposes.

(M). Other uses which are consistent with or related to the uses described in this
section 17 .38.030.

17.38 .040 Required criteria for permitted use . Any use listed in section 17.38.030
of this chapter which can be demonstrated by the applicant to meet the following criteria
shall be a permitted use in the I-S special industrial zone . Any use listed in section
17.38 .030 of this article which does not meet all of the following criteria may be permitted by
Special Use Permit pursuant to chapter 17.62 of this ordinance.

(A). No use or building except structures used for office or employee service facilities
shall be located closer than five hundred (500) feet from the boundary of the site
unless the applicant can demonstrate that the distance from the boundary of the
site is adequate to protect surrounding uses.

(B). In lieu of subsection (A), the boundaries of the site may be surrounded by a
buffer area of the same distance . The buffer area shall not contain any uses or
buildings except that a use or building permitted in the I-S special industrial zone
may be allowed provided such use or building is not less than five hundred (500)
feet from the boundaries of the property making the application unless the
applicant can demonstrate that the distance from the boundary of the site is
adequate to protect surrounding uses . The buffer area may consist of property
restricted by fee ownership, lease , easement, license or other manner which the
applicant demonstrates will assure the existence of the buffer area for as long as
the permitted use remains on the property. The buffer area may be provided by
open space areas , wilderness land or land restricted in use by a governmental
agency or private entity, if the applicant demonstrates that the buffer area
requirements will be met and retained for the life of the permitted use.

(C). The boundaries of the property shall not be located closer than one (1) mile to
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property which permits a residential use, except for those boundaries permitting a
residential use at the time of the passage of this zoning ordinance.

(D). The boundaries of the property shall not be closer than two (2) miles from a
permitted city or town.

(E). Posting , marking and fencing of the property shall be in accordance with the
requirements of agencies having regulatory jurisdiction of the activity.

(F). Weaponry, ammunition or explosives testing shall not include the intentional flight
of any missile , aircraft or projectile outside of the area zoned I-S special industrial
zone.

17.38 .050 Special zoning limitations to assure separation of incompatible uses. The
purpose of these special limitations is to prohibit the encroachment of incompatible uses
into areas adjacent to lands zoned for I-S special industrial use . Such limitations are
intended to preserve the continued usability of those areas zoned I-S special industrial
zone for permitted uses and to protect other uses from the impacts and hazards which
could result if such uses were established near areas zoned I -S special industrial zone.

All properties zoned within one (1) mile.of any area zoned I-S special industrial shall be
zoned and maintained in one or more of the following zone zones.

(A). The F forestry zone; or

(B). The 1-2 heavy industrial zone.

In addition , no high explosive structures shall be constructed on the property within 1,320
feet of the boundary of the I-S special industrial zoned property.

17.38 .060 Building requirements. Building siting and construction shall conform with
applicable federal , state and local health , fire and safety codes applicable to the permitted
use.

17.38 .070 Parcel size and width requirements . Each property shall meet -the required
criteria of section 17.38 .040 of this chapter . The minimum width of any property shall be
5,280 feet.

I
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Master Plan Conformance
Goals and 0 tives Consistene Res nse

Objective 1 .1: Encourage development of
affordable housing.
;Char Cos C+yb

Goal 1: Ensure that present and future county
residents have an adequate water supply
meeting sate drinking standards.

Objective 1.1: Require all proposed development
furnish proof of the availability of owned rights to
adequate water meeting safe drinking standards
before necessary land use or building permit
applications are approved.

Objective 1.2: Actively participate on regional
governmental water agencies to ensure the
water rights of all owners and residents are
protected . In addition, actively protest the
granting of water rights or land development
proposals which will have a negative impact on
the quantity and/or quality of Storey County
resident's water supply.
Objective 1.3: Investigate the feasibility of using
recycled , treated effluent water for agrarian and
recreational uses . Establish the county's priority
of right to the use of this water.

Objective 1 .4: Working with the Nevada division
of Water Planning , create and maintain within
the Public Works Department a data base of
water resources within the county.

Objective 1 .5: Request the Nevada State
Engineer to undertake a hydrologic study of
water resources in the undeveloped northerly
and easterly portion of the county.
Objective 1.6: The condition of the Marlette
Water System pipe line be periodically replaced
as necessary.
Goal 2 : Protect the quality of present and future
water resources.

Yes The Cordevista development is a response to the county 's approval of TRI and the
subsequent impacts that have resulted from that action. Cordevista intends to provide the
services required to accommodate the population that is required to support TRI.

Yes This objective will be met in future stages of the project.

Cordevista provides adequate housing for the surplus of employment due to TRI. Sound
planning practices suggest the need for a jobslhousing balance . Cordevista helps the
county to reach this balance.
Cordevista will contain an affordablelattainable housing component

Yes lCordevista will Import culinary water for its residents . The ground water supply will not be
used to support the project. Cordevista has also pledged to extend water lines to the project
boundary for others within the county to access , thus providing a future water supply
alternative for existing residents.

Yes Zoning is contingent upon proof of availability of culinary water . Cordevista will provide
required information at that point.

Yes lCordevista recognizes that Storey County has ground water concerns. Cordevista has
pledged to import water , therefore, It v dl not negatively impact the ground water supply.

Yes The feasibility of using recycled, treated effluent water for recreational uses will be
analyzed at a future date.

Yes This objective will be met in future stages of the project.

Yes ICordevista has retained the services of a hydrologist . Their findings were included with the
applications for master plan amendment and application for zone change.

Yes tcordevieta has pledged tc impart w er , therefore , it will not impact the ground water
supply.
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Objective 2 .1: Refuse special use permitting of Yes Subsequent to this effort , Cordevisia will request a zone change from Special Industrial 2
industries which cannot guarantee the quality of (IS) to PUD. This zone change will eliminate the ability of toxic or hazardous material from
effluent produced by their activity. Require users being tested or stored on the site, therefore this objective will be satisfied with the zone

of toxic or hazardous materials to provide change.
monitoring capabilities to assure protection from
surface and groundwater contamination.

Goal 3: Minimize risks to public welfare and
private property resulting from seismic activity.

Yes Cordevista will implement safe building practices including respecting buffer zones from
fault lines.

Objective 3 .1: Review the seismic activity map
when considering development permits and
require sufficient engineering structural
safeguards when building construction is
proposed on or near active seismic areas.
Goal 4 : Regulate use of open range and
watershed areas to minimize fire danger and
prevent degradation.
Objective 4.1: Assist property owners and
interested groups in controlling grazing and
public use of critical watershed and riparian
areas.
Objective 4 .2: Cooperate with ranchers , property
owners and interested groups in the county in
maintaining wild horses and outer grazing
animals , but in numbers which will not exceed
capacity of the land.

Goal 1 : Provide county residents with more

(I efficient means of communicating their needs to
`countifadministrators_
Objective 1.1: Provide efficient transportation
routes between all communities In the county.

Objective 1.2: Form local advisory boards as
necessary within each community to advise
county commissioners regarding problems of
concern to their community . Advisory boards can
be requested for their input regarding
controversial land use permits affecting their
communities.
Goal 2: Provide adequate park and recreation
faallties for alt residents of the county. _
Objective 2.1: Undertake a study of the
adequacy of existing facilities and prepare a plan
for developing additional facilities as anticipated
population increases require.
Objective 2.2: Initiate a study of the feasibility of
a regional or county park along portions of the
Truckee River riparian zone including an
examination of the availability of federal, state
and private development grants. -
Goal 3: Anticipate future public building new
construction, renovation and repair requirements
resulting from projected population growth.

Objective 3.1: Prepare a study of future
requirements of each county department based
upon expansion requirements.
Goal 4 : Anticipate costs of expansion of county
provided public services and/or utilities.

Yes

Yes

Yes

This objective will be met in future stages of the project.

Studies will be initiated in future stages of the project including a fire management plan
which will include fuel modification strategies and an emergency access and evacuation

plan. - -
Studies will be initiated in future stages of the project including a Wildlife management study
to protect critical watershed and riparian areas.

Yes Cordevista will explore all options in maintaining open access for wild horses and other
grazing animals throughout the development . Over 40% of the development will remain as
open space.

Cordevista has pledged the use of the existing strictures on site for county administrative

uses . Within the plan , a civic component will be included to facilitate communication
ftetecen rte county and its residents.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

NIA

Yes

Yes

Yes

Cordevista will provide transportation routes between those communities that have
expressed the desire for improved connectivity.

This objective will be met in future stages of the project

Cordevista will include passive and active recreational amenities accessible to all county
residents.
Recreational amenities within Cordevista will be scaled to comply with the National Parks
and Recreation Standards.

Not applicable to this project.

Cordevista will have a phasing plan to provide for the orderly construction of all buildings,
roads, and infrastructure within the project. Cordevista will work closely with county officials
to ensure that public health, safety, and welfare are maintained.

Cordevista will work with county staff to identify future needs of the various departments
before , during , and after construction.

Cordevista will construct the infrastructure , systems , and facilities for the provision of public
services . These facilities will be deeded to the county and maintained by a General
1 rovement District (GID).

Objective 4 .1: Prepare a study of county Yes During a future phase , an independent consultant will prepare a cost benefits analysis for
absorbed costs of future development projects the project.
and consider the implementation of a capital
improvement development fee schedule.
Objective 4.2: Establish and adopt regulatory Yes All regulatory standards will be established and enforced by the GID.
standards for present and future private
operations of water supply and sewage disposal
systems to ensure that the county will not be
required to maintain such systems due to poor
management or operation or due to insufficient
capital investment on the part of the private
developer.
Goal 5 : Protect the public safety and welfare of Yes Police, fire, and medical will be provided within the Cordevista development and will
the residents of newly developing areas . provide a shorter response time to residents . Amenities within the project include access to

schools, access to water , parks and trails, retaillcommercial, etc.
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Objective 5.1: Require the preparation and
I

Yes lThis objective will be met in future stages of the project.
submittal of an acceptable emergency response
plan for all proposed development projects
outside the response perimeter of existing
emergency response units . This plan should be
approved before required land use permits are
issued by the appropriate emergency response
mans ement personnel.
Goal 6: Support efforts to provide Storey County
students with superior education opportunities.

Objective 6.1: Maintain liaison with Storey
County School district in regards to population
growth and school facilities expansion.

Objective 6.2. Review the need for additional
education facilities when considering land use

rmi approvals for residential development

Goal 1 : Provide efficient transportation routes
^between all communities in the county.
Objective 1.1: Request the Nevada Department
of Transportation to undertake a feasibility study
for paving Six Mile Canyon Road connecting
Virginia City and Mark Twain.

Objective 1.2: Request the Nevada Department
of Transportation to undertake a feasibility study
for the construction of a two.lane rural , paved or
unpaved , road connecting State Route 341 with
Lockwood.
Objective 1.3: Undertake a complete survey of
all existing public and private roads to prioritize
funding for new construction , upgrading existing
roads , and repair of deteriorating roads.
Additionaly, this survey will give planners some
indication of future needs for dedicated roads on
private lands.
Objective 1.4: Actively promote the upgrading of
state roads within the county before the Nevada
Department of Transportation.
Goal 2 : Enhance transportation availability to the
RenoSparks metropolitan area.
Objective 2.1: Request the Washoe County
Regional Transportation Public Service
Commission to study the feasibility of extending
full or partial bus service to Virginia City. Virginia
Hiigtlands and the River District.
Goal 3: To see the completion of the Virginia &
Tnrdree Railroad from Virginia City to Carson
City. -
Objective 3 . 1: To participate and support the Tri-
County Railroad Commission.
Goal 4: Anticipate future needs for a small
airport or tudipad to serve Virginia City and the
Virginia Highlands area.

Objective 1 . 1: Maintain and enhance the existing
policy of consultation between the Storey County
Building Department and the Comstock Historic
District Commission regarding CHDC prior
approval of exterior design of structures before
county permitting is approved.

Objective 1 .2: Enforcement of ordinances and
statutes that facilitate protection of resources.
Objective 1.3: Public education on the
importance of the protection of historic
resources.
Goal 2: Long term planning of the direction of
historic preservation within the district.
Objective 2.1: Grants planning for historic

rep servation.
Objective 2 .2: Dialogue , planning and project
development between tourism promotion and
historic preservation entities.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

N/A

N/A

Yes

Yes

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Schools within Cordevista will provide easily accessible education to Storey County
students.

This objective will be met in future stages of the project.

This objective will be met in future stages of the project.

Cordevista will provide transportation routes between those communities that have
.expressed the desire for improved connectivity

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

Cordevista will work with county staff to ensure that new road construction complies with
county standards.

Cordevista will work with NDOT to ensure that new road construction complies with state
road standards.

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

This objective will be met in future stages of the project.
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Objective 2.3: Maintain and enhance Yes
consultation between the Storey County Planning
Commission and the Comstock Historic District
Commission.
Goai 3 : Protect the petroglyphs from vandalism . Yes Petroglyphs within the Cordevista development will be preserved and protected.

Objective 3 . 1: Review ownership of the site and Yes
request state or federal assistance in protecting
this resource.

r9,
Cou Wide
Goal 1 : Maintain a healthy environment for all Yes Police , fire, and medical will be provided within the Cordevista development and will
residents of the county . provide a shorter response time to residents. Amenities within the project will be accessible

to all county residents . These amenities include access to schools , access to water, parks
and trails, retaiVcommercial etc.

Objective 1.1: Ensure that land use permit Yes In section 4.5 ("Land Inventory" ) of the Storey County Master Plan it slates , "...There is a
decisions are compatible with the zoning map, large amount of land In the north-central section of the county which is In private ownership
master plan, and previous planning decisions . and has considerable development potential" (pg 24 ). This is referring to the Cordevista

Ipropertv.
2: Minimize conflicts between N/A Not applicable to this project.

mobile/manufactured and site built housing units.
J

Objective 2 . 1: Determine the impact on county N/A Not applicable to this project.
revenues and services of present and increased
mobile home residential development.

Objective Z-2: Creation of mobile home overlay N/A Not applicable to this project.
zoning districts with distinct tax rebates to ensure
that property owners pay their fair share of the

tax burden.
Goal 3: Provide for the orderly development of Yes Cordevista will provide for the orderly development of the largest undeveloped area in the
the largest undeveloped area in the county - county.
north and east of Virginia City and the south of
the Truckee River.
Objective 3. 1: Working with regional economic Yes The Cordevista development is a response to the county 's approval of TRI and the
development authorities, private land owners subsequent impacts that have resulted from that action . Cordevista intends to provide the
and state government agencies, initiate a study services required to accommodate the population that is required to support TRI.
of the resources of this area and its potential for Cordevista is an orderly and desirable development that is planned in response to the
residential , industrial , recreational or other types needs of the county . t enhances the natural amenities of the area and will increase county
of development . Such a study would lead to tax revenues . Cordevista is a mixed -use master planned community that will include many
orderly and desirable development, enhance the amenities that will be beneficial to surrounding communities and to the county.
natural amenities of the area and increase
county tax revenues.

Goal 4 : Preserve existing agricultural areas. N/A Not applicable to this project.
Objective 4.1: Through zoning regulations direct N/A Not applicable to this project.
non-agricultural development to non-agricultural

J

areas.
Goal 5 : Support the development of the county 's N/A Not applicable to this project
significant mineral resources white ensuring that
negative Impacts to the tourism based economy
of the Comstock Lode area are minimized.

Objective 5.1: Adopt standards or policy N/A Not applicable to this project.
statements concerning mineral development on
or near the Comstock which are distinct from
development standards in ou tlyin areas.
Objective 5 .2: Refrain from duplicating permit N/A Not applicable to this project.
applications requirements and fees which have
been established by state and federal agencies.

Goal 6: Enhance private and public properly N/A Not applicable to this project.
values by redefining property boundaries in
areas of conflict.



Objective 6 . 1: There are significant
discrepancies and conflicts in property boundary
definitions and, consequently property rights on
deeded lands in Storey County , particularly in
the Comstock Lode area . Generally these
problems have resulted from faulty land surveys
undertaken during the 19th century mining days
and result in a significant reluctance and outright
refusal of lending institutions to loan funds for
property improvement . Therefore, starting with
the Planning Commission the county should
undertake appropriate actions necessary to
initiate a federal resurvey of section , township,
and range baselines and a redefinition of the
boundaries of Land Patents issued by the
Bureau of Land Management and its
predecessor , the General Land Office.

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Virginia CiY/Gold Hill
Goal 1 : Reduce land use conflicts between
minks operations and other private and public
land users.

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Objective 1 . 1: Actively advise new residents of
the importance of mining to the economy of the
county and the proximity of patented and
possessory mining property when they apply for
Building and /or Special Use Permits.

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Objective 12 : Include a "visitodtourisnf
element Into Special Use Pemlt requirements
for mining operations within the Comstock
Historic District . Such an element could include
informational signs explaining the history of the
proverty bein worked.

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Goal 2: Preserve the historic heritage of the
Comstock Lode for the enjoyment and education
of present and future residents and visitors and
the economic opportunities at affords.

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Objective 2.1: Inaugurate programs to ensure
that no more historically and economically
important buildings are lost through neglect (See
Culk cal resources . Objective 1.1)

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Objective 2.2: Adopt the Uniform Code of
Historic building Preservation to allow flexibility
in plans of the rehabilitation of buildings
contributing to the historical significance of the
area.

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Objective 2.3: Develop a sub-area land use plan
for the Comstock Lode area which recognizes
and enhances its unique attraction to tourists and
forms the economic base of the area.

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Recommendation : A portion of development and
land use permit fees be placed in a separate
fund for the development of an updated land use
lplan. _

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Goal 3: Ensure that an adequate drinking water
supply is available for anticipated growth in the
Comstock region.

N/A Not applicable to this project.

Objective 3.1: Maintain the primacy of the
Virginia City/Gold Hid water allotment allocated
in the Franktown Water Decree.

N/A Not applicable to this project.

uojecuve a.c enhance iocai water conservation N/A at applicable to this project.
awareness and prioritize needed repairs on the
antiquated water delivery system.

Objective 3.3: Redefine by County Ordinance N/A Not applicable to this project.
the geographic boundaries of the townsite of

J

Gold Hill as orig inally written.

Virginia Hi hlands
Goal 1 : Ensure efficient and safe transportation N/A Not applicable to this project-
routes for community residents.

Objective 1.1: Require that future road and N/A Not applicable to this project.
drainage design meet specific standards for rural
residential development.
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Goal 2: Minimize county financial jeopardy f N/A Not applicable to this project.
related to the issuance of building permits on

roperties without adequate water resources.
Objective 2. 1: Require permit seekers to provide N/A [Not applicable to this project.
the county with documentation showing that their
well water meets safe drinking standards before
permit is issued.

Mark Twain
Goal 1: To improve road surfaces through f N/A Not applicable to this project.

pavin and increased drainage engineering.
Objective 1.1: Complete road surveys by County N/A Not applicable to this project.
Road Department to determine the extent of road
improvements needed . This schedule is
presented annually to the governing body for
prioritizing roads via the Regional Transportation
Commission.

Objective 2 .1 Through the Regional i N/A INot applicable to this project.
Transportation Commission, an expanded road
improvement program should hasten completion
of this goal and objective.
Goal 3: The development of a community park I N/A Not applicable to this project.
and trans for walking and bi

Goal 1 : Increase a sense of community in the Yes Cordevista will create a sense of community through providing amenities such as schools,
widely and thinly dispersed developing areas . ( parks and trans, shopping and entertainment for residents of the River District.

Objective 1 .1: Working with local landowners Yes Cordevista will have distinct commercial areas separate from residential and industrial
and developers , create and consolidate distinct areas that will serve residents of the River District.
village commercial areas separate from
residential and industrial areas through zoning
and innovative architectural and landscape
standards with the Truckee River as the major
design element.
Objective 1 .2: Since this areas has more Yes The foundation that has been pledged through the development of Cordevista could provideJ
potential developable land, seek funding for the funding for the preparation of a detailed sub-area plan for the entire south side of the
preparation of a detailed sub-area plan for the Truckee River stretching the 30 miles for Washoe County to Fernley.
entire south side of the Truckee River stretching
the 30 miles for Washoe County to Fernley.



I

Goal 2: Eliminate congestion resulting from
truck traffic on Canyon Way at Rainbow Send.

Objective 2.1: Construct an alternate access to
the dump area.
Goal 3: Retain existing water resources for the
River District.
Objective 3. 1: Require new development to
obtain water rights before land use permits are
approved.
Objective 3.2: ' With local residents and -
development firms, investigate the development
of a unified water and sewer district for the River
District.
Goal 4: Coordinate land uses on the south side
(Storey County) of the Truckee River with
developments on the north side (Washoe
County? ofthe river and vice versa.-
Objective 4.1: Maintain liaison with the Washoe
County Planning Commission.
Objective 4.2: Send the WCPC notification of
pending planning decisions regarding
developments on the south side of the river and
request the SCPC be added to their mailing list
regarding planning actions.
Objective 4.3: If and when the WCPC approves
the proposed race track at the 1-80 Patrick
interchange , rezone adjacent areas of Storey
County as appropriate.

N/A

N/A

N/A

Yes

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

WA

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

This objective will be met as required when land use permits are being submitted.

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

Not applicable to this project.

Goal 5: Design zoning districts to allow for a mixl Yes 4Cordevista is a mixed-use master planned community.
in hand use development.
Objective 5.1: Consider zoning the Tracy-Clark N/A Not applicable to this project.
and area for industrial use.
Objective 5.2: Set aside a site for a small retail N/A Not applicable to this project.
commercial area at Lockwood.
Objective 5.3: Define and designate the area Yes With the approval of the master plan amendment for Cordevista, there will not be a "high
including and surrounding the Aerojet facility as risk industrial zone designation.
"High Risk Industrial Zone with appropriate
buffer Zone.

American Flat
Goal 1: Minimize the potential for uncontrolled N/A Not applicable to this project.
negative land use of the relatively undeveloped
area.
Objective 1.1: Redefine the boundaries of Gold N/A Not applicable to this project.
Hill to once again include American Flat (See
V fa City/Gold Hill Object 3.3
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Application Inclusions

Project Location
The project is located in a secluded valley within the Virginia Range adjacent to Long Valley
Creek in Storey County, Nevada. The project area consists of approximately 8,600 acres. The
project is encompassed to the North, East, and South by the Tahoe-Reno Industrial Center (TRI).
The project is 3.9 miles from Lockwood, 4.3 miles from Virginia Highlands fire house, and 5.2
miles from TRI currently built facilities. The land to the West is privately owned by Storey
County Properties Partnership. The project is isolated and will have no impact on any existing
communities.

Justification Statement
For the past two decades the project site was considered isolated enough from other residential
areas in Storey County that the County created a Special Industrial (IS) zone classification for the
property. This zone designation allows ammunition manufacture, testing and storage, chemical
manufacture, testing and storage, airbag and other passive restraint system manufacture, testing
and storage , explosive, propellant, and pyrotechnic manufacture , testing and storage, ignitors and
ignition systems manufacture, testing and storage, etc... In essence the zone designation allows
hazardous uses to occur in an isolated location. The TRW Company's operation, which manufac-
tured explosive modules for automobile air bags, took advantage of the zoning and occupied the
site for several years . That operation no longer exists and a change in ownership coupled with a
dramatic shift in County land uses has produced a situation where a change in land use on this site
makes sense.

In July 1999 the Tahoe Reno Industrial Center (TRI) obtained the required zoning from Storey
County to allow heavy industrial development to occur on their 102,000 acre site. Storey County
and this project are affectively in the heart of all of Northern Nevada. In February of 2000 the
Development Agreement was approved granting entitlement from the County to begin develop-
ing the first phase of the six phase project. Each phase will contain approximately 5,000 acres of
heavy industrial and manufacturing use and produce approximately 100,000,000 square feet of
buildings, creating an estimated 30,000 to 35,000 jobs per phase. When the sixth and final phase
of the TRI project is complete there will be approximately 600,000,000 square feet of building for
a projected 180,000 to 210,000 employees on the 30,000 acre site. The success of TRI is evi-
denced by the rapid absorption of the first phase. To date, the County has received applications
that will in essence complete sales of phase one in 7 years; 13 years ahead of schedule. Currently,
as of February 2007, 6,000,000 square feet of buildings are in the Storey County Building depart-
ment for building permit approval which will produce an anticipated 8,000 new jobs by Decem-
ber 2008. The existence of TRI changes the land use potential of the Cordevista site as there is a
great need in Storey County to provide mixed uses of office, retail, and housing for the current
and future employees that will work within TRI and the County. The surrounding Counties have
discussed and are requesting that Storey County deliver a balance of office, retail, and housing for
all the growth in TRI.



The vision for this project is to create a self sustaining mixed use development that will assist
Storey County in maintaining a balance between the rapid growth in employment and the need
for office, retail, housing , and amenities . This community will supply commercial/retail , civic,
parks, trails, and other land uses for its residences . It will provide essential utilities and services
including water, power, & sewer, and will not rely upon existing Storey County developments for
these resources.

No roads will be built to Virginia Highlands or Lockwood. The primary road will be a newly

developed road to TRI . The existing dirt road to Lockwood will be gated and used only for emer-

gency access. There is potential for two new alternate roads from the project site. One road may

head West towards Reno and the other may head North to the Mustang Exit area. It is important

to understand that neither of these roads will connect to Virginia Highlands or Lockwood or pro-

duce traffic that will affect the traffic volumes within existing Virginia Highlands , Virginia City,

and Lockwood neighborhoods.

Water for this project will be imported from other sources and not from ground water basins
from the Virginia Highlands or Lockwood areas . The ground water supply for existing Storey
County residents will not be affected in any negative way as a result of this project. In fact, with
current development technology and storage techniques , this project may present an opportunity
to improve the amount of available water for existing residents through ground water storage and
recharge practices.

All environmental and cultural studies conducted on the 6 ,800 acres of property are complete.
However, these studies have now been expanded to include the newly purchased portion of land
(approximately 1,800 acres). All studies for the entire property will be complete at the time of
PUD or Development Agreement submittal.

VHnnco



Storey County S l opetap/Remaining Developable Land

1.R.1 Boundary
- - J

rl^ a°

Oi1Fit17 T' T •
ri

Lu

Sat

NOTE:
Cordevista consists of approximately 48% of
all remaining developable land in Storey
County that is not already zoned for
Industrial, Commercial, or Residential use.

Legend
Storey Coanly W. 169.360 Acres

Q PALL Area R^dea.sedamaud woaro 162 .Wn ants
and TAl Mpegbd t U Cw.,$

yropesties that have been 19.673 Acres
. panned, or Lotted

R ,nainbg Wvelnpabk Land M 11244 Acres
Ssorey Coana

CArdevkta 7ro)eat/slte c394 Acres

THE
PLANNING
CENTER

A Master Planned Mixed Use Community



Pro perty Owners hi p

THE
PLANNING
CENTER

I <) MC H29CX POM ON VYR N 6at1 aL
MiA5WB69 WWN/VI+^'NCCFMtISW

A Master Planned Mixed Use Community

Anrn-



`
r^



1

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Mark Amodei, Esq.
State Bar No. 708
KUMMER KAEMPFER BONNER RENSHAW & FERRARIO
5585 Kietzke Lane
Reno , NV 89511
(775) 852-39Q0

Stephen C. Mollath, Esq.
State Bar No. 922
PREZANT & MOLLATH
6560 SW McCarran Blvd., Suite A
Reno , NV 89509
(775) 786-3011

Attorneys for VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF STOREY

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company,

Petitioner,

vs. Case No.
Department No.

STOREY COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Nevada,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO NRS 278.0233,
DECLARATORY RELIEF AND DAMAGES

(Transcripts of Planning Commission and County Commission)
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• May 3 , 2007, Storey County Planning Commission (Rainbow Bend Clubhouse)

• July 19, 2007, Storey County Planning Commission

• August 21 , 2007, Storey County Commission
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Mark Amodei, Esq.
State Bar No. 708
KUMMER KAEMPFER BONNER RENSHAW & FERRARIO
5585 Kietzke Lane
Reno , NV 89511
(775) 852-3900

Stephen C . Mollath, Esq.
State Bar No. 922
PREZANT & MOLLATH
6560 SW McCarran Blvd., Suite A
Reno , NV 89509
(775) 786-3011

Attorneys for VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF STOREY

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS , LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company,

Petitioner,

vs. Case No.
Department No.

STOREY COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Nevada,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO NRS 278.0233,
DECLARATORY RELIEF AND DAMAGES
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APPLICATION RECORD , VOLUME 1

(Exhibits I - 49)

STOREY COUNTY, NEVADA

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC

CORDEVISTA PROJECT

• 2007-049 Master Plan Amendment for 8 ,590 acres, Special
Industrial and Forestry to PUD

• 2007-050 Zone Change for 8, 590 acres , Special Industrial and
Forestry to PUD
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Mark Amodei, Esq.
State Bar No. 708
KUMMER KAEMPFER BONNER RENSHAW & FERRARIO
5585 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511
(775) 852-3900

Stephen C . Mollath, Esq.
State Bar No. 922
PREZANT & MOLLATH
6560 SW McCarran Blvd., Suite A
Reno , NV 89509
(775) 786-3011

Attorneys for VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF STOREY

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company,

Petitioner,

vs. Case No.
Department No.

STOREY COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Nevada,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO NRS 278.0233,
DECLARATORY RELIEF AND DAMAGES
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APPLICATION RECORD , VOLUME 2

(Exhibits 50 - 134)

STOREY COUNTY , NEVADA

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC

CORDEVISTA PROJECT

• 2007-049 Master Plan Amendment for 8,590 acres , Special
Industrial and Forestry to PUD

• 2007-050 Zone Change for 8,590 acres, Special Industrial and
Forestry to PUD
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Case No. CV-20121

Dept. No. I

GUNDERSON LAW FIRM
Mark H . Gunderson, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No. 2134
Elaine S . Guenaga, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No. 5008
3895 Warren Way
Reno , Nevada 89509
Telephone : 775.829-1222
Facsimile : 775.829-1226

LAW OFFICE OF KEITH LOOMIS
Keith Loomis, Esq.
9468 Double R. Blvd., Suite A
Reno, Nevada 89521
Telephone: 775.887.1002
Facsimile: 775.883.1987
Attorneys for Respondent

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR STOREY COUNTY

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

vs.
Petitioner,

STOREY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Nevada,

Respondent.

GUNDERSON LAW FIRM

A PROFESSIONAL
LAW CORPORATION

3895 Warren Way

RENO, NEVADA 89509

(775) 829-1222

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 24, 2008 Senior Judge Miriam Shearin g

executed the Decision and Order denying the relief sought by Petitioner , Virginia Highland, LLC.

///
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GUNDERSON LAW FIRM

A PROFESSIONAL
LAW CORPORATION

3895 Warren Way
RENO, NEVADA 89509

(775) 829-1222

A copy of the Decision and Order is attached as Exhibit I which is incorporated by referenc e

as if fully set forth at this point.

DATED this day of October , 2008.

GUNDERSON LAW FIRM

By: L74 ^ ^ #
.A

Mark H. Gunderson, Esq
Nevada State Bar No. 2134
Elaine S. Guenaga, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No. 5008
Attorneys for Respondent
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Case No . CV-20121

Dept. No. I

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF STOREY

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability Case No. CV-20121
company,

Petitioner,

vs.

STOREY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Nevada,

Respondent.

Dept. No. I

AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239.030

20

GUNDERSON LAW FIRM
A PROFESSIONAL

LAW CORPORATION

3895 Warren Way
RENO, NEVADA 89509

(775) 829-1222

The undersigned does affirm that the proceeding document DOES NOT contain the soci

security number of any person: (list document[s] attached below)

1) NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

2)

3)

-OR-

The undersigned does affirm that the document named below DOES contain the social

security number of a person as required by state or federal law or for the administration of a publi

program or for an application for a federal or state grant: (list the document[s] attached containin

social security number information below)

1)



2)

3)

DATED this 01 day of October, 2008.
4
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8

9

10

24
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28
GUNDERSON LAW FIRM

A PROFESSIONAL
LAW CORPORATION

3895 Warren Way

RENO, NEVADA 89509

(775) 829-1222

GUNDERSON LAW FIRM

By: .r
Mark H. Gunderson, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No. 2134
Elaine S. Guenaga, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No. 5008
Attorneys for Respondent
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Case No. CV20121

Dept. No. I
2008 SEP 25 PM 3:50.

SI0.E COUN'T'Y CLERK

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

-000-

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS,: LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company,

Petitioner,

vs.

STOREY COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Nevada,

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

This is a petition for judicial review by Virginia Highlands, LLC, a real estate

development company, challenging the decision of the Storey County Commission denying

an application, for an amendment to the Storey County Master Plan. Virginia Highlands asks

;for _r vxe ? !. of ft Store County decision , rider. _ 78 Q2 3, Actt ns Against Agencies,

and NRS Chapter 30.010; the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act.

On February 26, 2007, Virginia Highlands filed with Storey, -County a Master Plan

Amendment Application and a Zone Change Application seeking a: mixed-use residential

Planned Unit Development for 8,600 acres in Storey. County. Before- the property was

purchased by Virginia.Highlands, it'had beets used since 1986 as a manufacturing, storage

and testing facility for ammunition, rocket propellant and explosives and was zoned Special

Industrial Use.

On December 20, 1994, Storey County adopted its Master Plan The Master Plan

contained the following statement regarding the property now owned` by Virginia Highlands:

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF STOREY
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A short distance beyond the disposal site is the turnoff to the Aerojet of
Nevada facility, which is at the end of a winding two lane road. This high-tech
explosives manufacturing and testing facility is intentionally located in an area
four miles.from .any other development. As such it provides an unusual
planning and land use opportunity. With the existing two-plus mile buffer
around it,. consideration should be given to classifying the area a "high risk.
industrial" zone. The "high risk industrial" classification could be defined to
include similar facilities. Property tax rates for this classification would reflect.
costs related to providing additional services. It is likely that many firms
involved in same or similar types. of manufacturing and/or testing would be
interested in relocating to an area which already. had the necessary regulatory
framework in place.

IlanVirginia Highlands ' argument .. regarding l its application for the Master .

amendment is two-fold . First it argues that the statement regarding the Aerolet property w

not the result of a rational planning process , but was rather merely the recognition of a prior

existing Special Use Permit which was imposed by a prior Stipulation and Court Order

involving a predecessor of Virginia Highlands. Therefore, it argues, the statement is not

really a part of the Master Plan and should be given no consideration.

The second argument. of Virginia Highlands regarding the amendment application is

that even if the Special Industrial designation of the property is consistent with the Storey

County Master Plan, Virginia Highlands' request for a Mixed Use Residential designation:.

is also consistent with the Master Plan; and the high risk industrial designation is no longer

appropriate since those high-risk functions have been abandoned. Therefore, for both

reasons , the Master Plan Amenment Application was unnecessary and the Commissioners

had to consider the Zone Change Application..

At the Commission meeting on August 2;1 t, 2007.; at which 'the amendment

application was considered, the Storey County. Commission denied the Master Plan

Amendment Application and did not consider the Zone Change Application. The question

for this court, then, is whether the denial of the Master Plan Amendment Application was

appropriate.

Virginia Highlands maintains that the statement in the Master Plan regarding its

property is not to be considered because it was not part of a rational and deliberative planning

process, but rather merely recognition of a prior court order allowing high-risk use. The
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language of the statement belies that view. The statement recognizes that because of the

location of the property four miles from any other development "it provides an unusual

planning and land use opportunity." It goes on to say:

Property tax rates for this classification would reflect costs related to providing
additional services. It is likely that many firms involved in the same, or similar
types of manufacturing and/or testing would be interested in relocating to an
area which already had the necessary regulatory framework in place.

The Commissioners were looking to attract other businesses of the same type , thereby

..generating more.-taxes . -_ They:were' not looking to the past, :but had. a rational"basis for

maintaining the. high-risk use designation into the future. The statement in the Master Plan

regarding the property now owned by Virginia Highlands cannot be ignored or read out of

the plan . The Commission clearly intended to maintain the property for special industrial use

as part of the Master Plan.

The housing development proposed.. by Virginia Highlands for its property: is. not

consistent with this Master Plan. A master plan is. to serve as a pattern and guide for the

growth and development of the county. Therefore, an amendment to the Master Plan.would

be necessary if the Virginia Highlands development project were to go forward.

This court must give deference to the legislative determination ofthe Storey County

Commission that it: did snot wish to amend. its Master Plan. Although the Nevada Supreme

r^* d att diva-at , .A:ith :ttan xd. of4e ew of a county deeisxon not to ettd. .

a master plan, it is clear that the court must be highly deferential to the enacting body. As

the Nevada Supreme Court said in Coronet Homes, Inc. V. McKenzie, 84 Nev. 250, 255-56,

439 P.2d 219, 223 {1968), in the context of a land use request:

The days . are fast disappearing when the judiciary can look : at a zoning
ordinance and, with nearly as much confidence asa professional zoning expert,
decide upon, the merits of a zoning plan and its : contribution' to the health,.
safety, morals or general welfare of the community.. Courts are becoming.
increasingly aware that they are neither super boards of adjustment nor
planning commissions of last resort.

Nevada law, thus is consistent with the. law ofMinnesota as articulated in Concept

Properties, LLB' v. City of Minnetrista, 694 N.W. 2d 804, 814 (Minn. App. 2005). A
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municipal body acts in a legislative capacity when it adopts or amends .a comprehensive

land-use plan. Id. Municipal bodies have broad discretion in making zoning and land-use

decisions. Id. Courts will reverse zoning decisions only where there are no grounds for

reasonable debate and where the action of the municipal body is arbitrary, capricious,

discriminatory, or illegal. Id: The evidence presented by Virginia Highlands was not

sufficient to.support the view that any of these defects apply to the Storey County refusal to

For the foregoing'-reasons, this court denies Virginia-Highlands' .-prayer that Storey

amend its Master Plan.

County be ordered-to approve the Application for Amendment to the Master Plan. Srnce this

court has concluded that the Virginia Highlands' Zoning Application was inconsistent with

the Master Plan and finds that the Storey County Commission never considered the Zoning

Application; this court also denies Virginia Highlands' prayer that its Zoning Application be

approved. This court also. concludes that there is no basis. for any relief. to Virginia

:IT. IS SO ORDERED this 'ay of September, 2008.

Highlands under NRS 278.0237.
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Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of theFirst'Judicial District

Court in and for Carson City and Storey County, and that on this ° y --day of September,

2008, served by the following method of service:

regular U.S. Mai1
0

overnight UPS

certified U.S.Mail 0 overnight Federal Express

registered U.S. Mail CI : Fax to. #
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a true copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER addressed to:

Mark. E. Amodei,. Esq. Stephen Moliath, Esq.
9210, Prototype Way, Suite 200. Prezant & Mollath
Reno, NV 89 ,521 6560 S.W. McCarran Blvd., Suite A

The Honorable Miriam Shearing

Reno , NV 89509

Mark H. Gunderson, Esq.
5345 Kietzke Lane., Suite 200
Reno, NV 89511
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GUNDERSON LAW FIRM
A PROFESSIONAL

LAW CORPORATION

3895 Warren Way

RENO, NEVADA 89509

(775) 829-1222

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the law office of GUNDERSON

LAW FIRM, and that on the __ day of October, 2008, I deposited for mailing in Reno , Nevada, aj

true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER, addressed to:

Stephen C. Mollath, Esq.
6560 SW McCarran Blvd. Suite A
Reno, NV 89509

Keith Loomis, Esq.
Law Office of Keith Loomis
9468 Double R. Blvd., Suite A
Reno, Nevada 89521

Justice Miriam Shearing
Senior Justice
Supreme Court Building
201 South Carson Street , Suite 201
Carson City, NV 89701-4702
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David M. Norris, Esq.
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Reno, NV 89511
(775) 852-3900. BY

Stephen C. Mollath, Esq.
State Bar No. 922
PREZANT & MOLLATH
6560 SW McCarran Blvd., Suite A
Reno , NV 89509
(775) 786-3011

Attorneys for VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF STOREY

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company,

Petitioner,

vs.

STOREY COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Nevada,

Case No. CV-20121
Department No. II (Case assigned to
Justice Miriam Shearing)

Respondent.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, the above-named

Petitioner, appeals to the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada from the Decision and Order

dated September 25, 2008, pursuant to the hearing of the Court on September 22, 2008 and

entered on October 8, 2008.

-1
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of its attorneys, is as follows:

STOREY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada
Mark H. Gunderson, Esq.
3895 Warren Way
Reno , NV 89509

Keith Loomis, Esq.
300 W. Second St.
Carson City, NV 89703

DATED this j, Islay of October, 2008.

KUMMER KAEMPFER BONNER
RENSHAW & FERRARIO

and

By
Steph''n C. Mollath, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioner
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF STOREY , STATE OF NEVADA

AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 2396.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document , NOTICE OF

APPEAL , filed in Case No. CV-20121.

Document does not contain the social security number of any person

-OR-

Document contains the social security number of a person as required by:

q A specific state or federal law, to wit:

-or-

El For the administration of a public program

-or-

El For an application for a federal or state grant

-or-

El Confidential Family Court Information Sheet (NRS 125-130, NRS 125 . 230 and
NRS 125B.055)

DP 'ED this day of October, 2008.

By
Stephen C . Mollath, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP Rule 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of PREZANT & MOLLATH

and that on this 0 day of October , 2008 , I served the foregoing document (s) on the

party(s) set forth below by:

Placing an original or true copy thereof in a sealed envelope placed for collection
and mailing in the United States Mail, at Reno , Nevada , postage prepaid,
following ordinary business practices.

Personal delivery.

Facsimile (FAX).

Federal Express or other overnight delivery.

Reno/Carson Messenger Service.

addressed as follows:

Mark H. Gunderson, Esq.
3895 Warren Way
Reno , NV 89509

Keith Loomis, Esq.
300 W . Second St.
Carson City , NV 89703
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